iKonnect Online - Terms and Conditions

Welcome to iKonnect Online!

This agreement outlines the terms and conditions governing your access and use of iKonnect Online, a service information portal provided by Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited. By registering as a user, you acknowledge that you have read, understood and agree to be bound by these terms.

1. Confidential Information

iKonnect Online provides access to a variety of confidential service documents, including:

- Service manuals (assembly and disassembly process and specifications)
- O&M Manuals
- Diagnostic Manuals
- Parts information
- Wiring diagrams
- Bulletins
- Circulars

All information contained within iKonnect Online is considered confidential and proprietary to Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited. Sharing this information with any unauthorized individual or entity outside of Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited is strictly prohibited.

2. User Accounts and Security

- You are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of your user account and password on iKonnect Online.
- You are responsible for all activity that occurs under your account.
- You agree to notify **Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited** immediately of any unauthorized use of your account or any other security breach.
- **Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited** reserves the right to suspend or terminate your access to iKonnect Online at any time, with or without notice, for violation of these terms or any suspected misuse of the portal.

3. Acceptable Use

- You agree to use iKonnect Online for its intended purpose only, which is to access and utilize service information for authorized work within Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited
- You may not distribute, modify, tamper with, or reverse engineer any content on iKonnect Online.
- You may not use iKonnect Online for any illegal or unauthorized activity.

4. Disclaimer of Warranties

The information provided on iKonnect Online is for informational purposes only and is believed to be accurate at the time of publication. However, **Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited** makes no warranties, express or implied, regarding the accuracy, completeness, or reliability of the information.

5. Limitation of Liability

Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited shall not be liable for any damages arising from your use of iKonnect Online, including, but not limited to, direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or punitive damages.

6. Entire Agreement

These terms and conditions constitute the entire agreement between you and **Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited** regarding your use of iKonnect Online.

7. Amendments

Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited reserves the right to amend these terms and conditions at any time. We will notify you of any changes by posting the revised terms on iKonnect Online. Your continued use of the portal following the posting of revised terms constitutes your acceptance of the changes.

8. Termination of Access

Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited reserves the right to terminate or suspend your access to the Portal at any time, without notice, if you violate these Terms or engage in any conduct that the organization deems harmful or inappropriate.

9. Changes to Terms

The organization reserves the right to modify these Terms at any time. Any changes will be effective immediately upon posting on the Portal. Your continued use of the Portal after such changes constitutes your acceptance of the new Terms.

10. Contact Information

If you have any questions or concerns about these Terms, please contact us at infoKonnect.support@kirloskar.com

By registering for an account on iKonnect Online, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these terms and conditions.

Thank you for using iKonnect Online!